

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 75th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 16, 2021, 10:30 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Hon. Grace B. Arago -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon, Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Karina S. Gauani Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Victor V. Perez Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Ex Officio Member Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan

Hon. Karen L. Taguinod

ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (Sick Leave)

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 088-08-2021

Ex Officio Member (via Teleconferencing)

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) BETWEEN AND AMONG THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, REGION 02 (DOH-RO2), THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT, THE TUGUEGARAO CITY PEOPLE'S GENERAL HOSPITAL (TCPGH) AND THE NATIONAL CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL FOR THE POST-RESIDENCY DEPLOYMENT PROGRAM AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF TUGUEGARAO CITY THE SAID MOA

WHEREAS, Section 455 of Republic Act 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that local chief executives shall represent the City in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the above provision, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, continuously enters into contracts with different government and non-government agencies in order to strengthen City's partnerships and collaborations with the end-goal of improving its services to the people;

WHEREAS, to realize the said goal and in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Tuguegarao City Government shall partner with the Department of Health (DOH), Region 02 for a Post-Residency Deployment Program;

WHEREAS, through the above-stated program, Dr. Rose Lyn S. Calagui, a graduate of Pediatric Residency from the National Children's Hospital assigned in the Province of Cagayan, shall render post-residency deployment service at the Tuguegarao City People's General Hospital (TCPGH);

WHEREAS, the said program will help improve the health care services of the TCPGH since there would be an addition to its existing skilled health professionals who can deliver continuous health care services;





WHEREAS, in order to make the said partnership legally binding, there is a need for a Memorandum of Agreement to be signed between and among the Tuguegarao City Government, DOH and the herein-stated parties;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, indorsed to the Eighth City Council the said MOA and requested for an authority to sign the same;

WHEREAS, the Eighth City Council during its 75th Regular Session held on February 16, 2021, found the terms and conditions of the Memorandum of Agreement to be in order, with merit and beneficial to the constituents of the City;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between and among the Department of Health, Region 02 (DOH-RO2), the Tuguegarao City Government, the Tuguegarao City People's General Hospital (TCPGH) and the National Children's Hospital for the Post-Residency Deployment Program and to grant authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 088-08-2021 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ecretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVEMIDO C DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Date: 02/17/21

cel